capital structure to maintain a balance between a higher
shareholder returns that might be possible with higher levels
of borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a
sound capital position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

Consistent with industry practice, the Group monitors its
capital structure on the basis of an adjusted net debt-to-
capital ratio. For this purpose, the Group defines net debt
as total debt (which includes interest-bearing loans and
borrowings, trade and other payables and contract liabilities
and lease liabilities) plus unaccrued proposed dividends, less
cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted capital comprises all
components of equity less unaccrued proposed dividends.

年報  2 0 2 4 / 2 5  Annual Report 100

（除另有所指外， 均以港元列示╱Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated）

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

22 股本、儲備及股息（續）
( f )  資本管理（續）

本集團於本報告期末及過往報告期末
的經調整淨債務資本比率如下：

本公司及其任何附屬公司均不受外部
施加之資本規定限制。

22 Capital, reserves and dividends (continued)
(f) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at the end of
the current and previous reporting periods was as follows:

附註 2025 2024
Note $’000 $’000

流動負債： Current liability:
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 19 21,421 33,573

非流動負債： Non-current liability:
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 19 23,307 31,448

債務總額 Total debt 44,728 65,021
加：擬派股息 Add: Proposed dividends 22(b)(i) 16,586 16,586
減：現金及現金等價物 Less: Cash and cash equivalents 16(a) (93,673) (103,397)

經調整債務淨額 Adjusted net debt (32,359) (21,790)

權益總額 Total equity 418,497 458,413
減：擬派股息 Less: Proposed dividends 22(b)(i) (16,586) (16,586)

經調整資本 Adjusted capital 401,911 441,827

經調整債務淨額對資本比率 Adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio (8)% (5)%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are subject to
externally imposed capital requirements.

年報  2 0 2 4 / 2 5  Annual Report101

（除另有所指外， 均以港元列示╱Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated）

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

23 金融風險管理及金融工具公
允值
本集團會在正常業務過程中出現信貸、流
動資金、利率和外幣風險。本集團亦因持
有作買賣用途之證券而面對買賣證券的價
格風險。

本集團涉及有關風險，並透過以下財務風
險管理政策及慣常做法管理有關風險。

( a )  信貸風險
信貸風險指對手方違約其合約責任導
致本集團財務虧損的風險。

本集團的信貸風險主要來自應收賬款
及其他應收款項，租金按金及作買賣
用途之證券。本集團因現金及現金等
價物而產生的信貸風險有限，因為對
手方為信用評級良好的銀行，本集團
為此認為信用風險較低。